

11/10/81

BOARDMAN, MICHAEL L. 81

CONF008906

DYKES_I_006777

CONFIDENTIAL RECORD SHEET
 REGISTRATION AND SUBSCRIPTION SERVICE APPENDIX A
 BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA

DATE AUGUST 26, 1981

FULL NAME MICHAEL L. BOARDMAN
(No initials if you can possibly get full name)
 ADDRESS ROUTE #3, Box 389 TOWNLINE ROAD
 CITY BALOIT STATE WISCONSIN ZIP CODE 53511
 DATE OF BIRTH AUG. 24, 1956 (This is important and should be exact)
 APPROXIMATE AGE _____ (To be used ONLY when date of birth is not known)
 RELIGION UNKNOWN NATIONALITY U.S.
 OCCUPATION STUDENT AT BLACK HAWK TECHNICAL INSTITUTE
 EDUCATION I BELIEVE HIGH SCHOOL
 WEIGHT 200 HEIGHT 5'10" RACE WHITE
 COLOR OF HAIR BLACK COLOR OF EYES BROWN
 OUTSTANDING CHARACTERISTICS OR INTERESTS VERY HEAVY BLACK BEARD
 MARRIED OR SINGLE SINGLE CHILDREN NONE
(Number, ages, and names, if possible)
 WIFE'S NAME N/A

SCOUTING CONNECTIONS:

UNIT #	CITY	STATE	OFFICE	DATE REGISTERED	DATE RESIGNED
-	JANESVILLE	WI	DIST. COMMITTEE	THE YEAR 1981	(RE FROM 198)
Post 343	DELAWAN	WI	COMMITTEE MEMBER	11-9-80	CHARTER EXPIRES 12-

SPECIAL RECOGNITION NONE

SUSPENDED OR DENIED REGISTRATION FOR FOLLOWING REASONS:

CONVICTED OF SEXUAL CONTACT AND FOUND TO BE A SEXUAL DEVIATE PER COURT PAPERS PREVIOUSLY SENT TO NATIONAL COUNCIL
 SPECIFY THE FACTS WHICH LEAD YOU TO RECOMMEND DENIAL OF REGISTRATION AND LIST ATTACH SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS (STATE ONLY KNOWN FACTS, NOT RUMOR, CONJECTURE OR SPECULATION):

HIS BEHAVIOR WAS STRANGE ON SEVERAL ACTIVITIES AND I WAS TOLD HE HAD BEEN IN TROUBLE.
A MAN FROM THE STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & SOCIAL SERVICES CALLED ON ME LOOK FOR BOARDMAN. HE SUGGESTED I LOOK UP THE COURT RECORD.

Signed John Glass
 SCOUT EXECUTIVE
 Council Sunwaukee #626

CONF008907

DYKES_I_006778

July 20, 1982

Mr. Lawrence E. Levine
Council Executive
Four Lakes Council #628

PERSONAL AND CONFIDENTIAL

Dear Larry:

You recently sent us a registration form for Michael Boardman as a Service Team Member in your council.

We feel that the Michael Boardman you are registering is the same person we have on our confidential file. We, therefore, would refuse registration because of the information which we have in our hands.

Please inform Mr. Boardman that the National Office will not register him and that registration with the Boy Scouts of America is not guaranteed to everyone. This is a privilege which we extend to those individuals who have proven to be qualified for leadership roles.

Sincerely,

Paul I. Ernst, Director
Registration, Subscription &
Statistical Service

nah

cc: East Central Region
R. Ralph Smith, Area Director, East Central Region

READY FOR FILE
JUL 23 1982
DAWN HARDELL

CONF008908

DYKES_I_006779



SCOUTING/USA

FOUR LAKES COUNCIL # 628

BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA

34 Schroeder Ct. • Madison, Wis. 53711 • Phone 273-1005



CHARTERED 1912

15 July 1982

Paul Ernst
Registration & Boys' Life
National Office, B.S.A.
1325 Walnut Hill Lane
Irving, Texas 75062-1296

Dear Paul:

Here is the info on Michael Boardman as we discussed on the phone. I am enclosing a copy of the application blank which shows Sinnissippi Council in Janesville, Wisconsin as previous registration.

Please send letter stating denial of registration with the Boy Scouts of America.

Sincerely,

Lawrence E. Levine
Council Executive

LEL/ljp

Enc:

Theodore J. Iltis
Council President

Clarence C. Olson
Council Commissioner

Lawrence E. Levine
Council Executive

CONF008909

DYKES_I_006780

ADULT APPLICATION

- PACK NO. _____
- TROOP NO. _____
- POST NO. _____
- SHIP NO. _____

OR COUNCIL/DISTRICT POSITION
Service Team
 DISTRICT NO. 1 FULLY TRAINED

PLEASE PRINT ONE LETTER IN EACH SPACE—PRESS HARD,
 YOU ARE MAKING THREE COPIES.

NAME *Boardsman, M. J.* DATE OF BIRTH *04 24 56* POSITION *99*
 PRINT FIRST NAME FIRST—LEAVE A SPACE BETWEEN MO. DAY YR. UNIT CODE

FIRST NAME, INITIAL, AND LAST NAME

ADDRESS—STREET OR R.F.D.

BOYS' LIFE

CHECK ONE

- NEW LEADER
- FORMER LEADER

COLLEGE SCOUTER RESERVE—USE YOUR MAILING ADDRESS AT COLLEGE.

CITY *Madison* STATE *WI* ZIP CODE *53711* SEX *M*

HOME PHONE *271-3955* DATE *4-19-82* PREVIOUS SCOUTING BACKGROUND *Scoutmaster - Retired* COUNCIL *100*
 OCCUPATION, EMPLOYER, AND BUSINESS ADDRESS *Service Team* SIGNATURE—SEE COVER *[Signature]*

REGISTRATION FEE *\$.00* BOYS' LIFE FEE *\$.00* TERM (MONTHS) *2*

UNIT EXPIRATION DATE
 MONTH YEAR *05 82*

If applicant has an unexpired membership certificate, registration may be accomplished in this unit by a payment of 50 cents for processing the transfer. Check the box and attach certificate. It will be returned by the council.

APPROVAL—SEE COVER

FOR COUNCIL USE

UNIT COPY

September 17, 1981

Mr. John Glass
Scout Executive
Mississippi, Council No. 626

PERSONAL & CONFIDENTIAL

SUBJECT: Michael L. Boardman

Dear John:

Thank you for the detailed information concerning the above Scouter. We have reviewed this case with our Attorney and have now placed this man on the Confidential File.

Sincerely,



Paul F. Ernst, Director
Registration, Subscription
And Statistical Service

fls

CONF008911

DYKES_I_006782

August 31, 1981

Mr. John Glass
Scout Executive
Mississippi Council # 626

PERSONAL AND CONFIDENTIAL

SUBJECT: Michael L. Boardman

Dear John:

Thank you for the confidential record sheet concerning the above
Scouter. This will be most helpful for identification purposes in the
future. Thanks also for the other support material you sent.

We would appreciate any further information you may receive in the future.

Thanks very much,

Paul I. Ernst, Director
Registration, Subscription &
Statistical Service

cm

CONF008912

DYKES_I_006783

August 19, 1981

Mr. John Glass
Scout Executive
Sinnissippi Council, No.626

PERSONAL & CONFIDENTIAL

Dear John:

Thank you for your letter of August 13 concerning Michael Boardman. We are abiding by your wisnes and starting a file on this individual since it is apparent that he violated some of the principals of the Boy Scouts of America.

I have attached a Confidential Record Sheet which I would appreciate you completing. This will help us identify Mr. Boardman should he try to register somewhere else in scouting. Please complete the form as carefully as you can indicating all information which is available. This will enable us to prepare a much better file.

Let me know if we may be of further help.

Sincerely,

Paul I. Ernst, Director
Registration, Subscription &
Statistical Service

deb

cc: East Central Region

CONF008913

DYKES_I_006784



**SINNISSIPPI
COUNCIL /**

BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA, INC.

P. O. BOX 1104
2300 E. RACINE STREET
JANESVILLE, WISCONSIN 53545
PHONE (608) 756-4669

*LTR to
JG/se
CA. 5/8/81*

August 13, 1981

Mr. Paul Ernst
BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA
Registrations
P.O. Box 61030
Dallas/Ft. Worth Airport, TX 75261

PERSONAL & CONFIDENTIAL

Dear Paul,

The attached court papers indicate that Michael Boardman registered in this Council as District Committee member (#79) in District #4 and also a multiple registration as a Post Committee member in Post 343, should be placed on the confidential file and not permitted to be registered in the Boy Scouts of America.

We have dropped him from all of our records.

Sincerely,

JOHN GLASS,
Council Executive

JG/se
attch.



CONF008914

DYKES_I_006785



State of Wisconsin \ DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND SOCIAL SERVICE

DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS
AREA OFFICE

P. O. Box 792, 1145 Cleveland
Beloit, Wisconsin 53511
Telephone No. 365-7741

April 26, 1978

The Honorable Edwin C. Dahlberg
Judge, Rock County Court Branch III
250 Garden Lane
Beloit, Wisconsin 53511

Re: Michael Boardman, Court Case No. 2451

Dear Judge Dahlberg:

On February 23, 1978, you found Michael Boardman guilty of Sexual Contact, contrary to Wisconsin Statute 940.225(1)(d) and placed him on probation for three years. In addition you ordered him to pay costs of \$49.20 and attorney fees to be determined.

The Clerk of Courts informs us that attorney fees in this case are \$630.00.

It is recommended, therefore, that Mr. Boardman be ordered to pay attorney fees of \$630.00.

Respectfully submitted,

Linda L. Miller

Linda L. Miller, Field Agent
Bureau of Community Corrections

LLM:rc

In the case of the State of Wisconsin versus Michael Boardman, it is hereby ordered that Mr. Boardman pay attorney fees of \$630.00 in addition to already ordered court costs of \$49.20, total court obligations of \$679.20.

April 28, 1978
Dated

[Signature]
By the court

CONF008915

DYKES_I_006786

ROCK COUNTY COURT, BRANCH 3
EDWIN C. DAHLBERG
JUDGE

2/22/78

STATE -vs- MICHAEL BOARDMAN

APPEARANCES: R. Raymond for the State

Def. I.P. and by S. Loizzo

Def. returned from Central State Hosp. with finding that def. is in need of specialized treatment.

Continued to Feb 23, 1978 at 9 A.M.

Def. remanded to custody of Sheriff.

C.I.

2/23/78

APPEARANCES: R. Raymond for the State

Def. I.P. and by S. Loizzo

Def. returned from Cent. State Hosp. with finding that def. is in need of specialized treatment.

Pursuant to Section 975 court finds that def. is sex deviate and be committed to S.D.H.S.S. pursuant to provisions of Sec. 975. Court stays commitment and orders def. placed on probation as provided by Section 973 for a period of three years. As a condition of probatio court orders def. to pay costs of these proceedings. Court further that def. receive such inpatient or out-patient as in the judgment of the dept. is necessary. It is anticipated in accordance with the report that he receive outpatient at the Rock County Health Center.

Def. advised of right to withdraw his plea of guilty within 120 days and right to bring motion to modify sentence within 90 days.

Mr. Loizzo advised of his obligation as mandated in Whitmore.

COURTY COURT, BR. 3, BELOIT
CAS. No. 2451
RECEIVED
Vol. 26 Page 26-2-68

THE STATE OF WISCONSIN

vs.

MICHAEL BOARDMAN

Defendant.

INFORMATION

I, James E. Van Do Bogart, Assistant District Attorney for Rock County, Wisconsin, do hereby inform the Court that on the 10 day of June, 19 77, at 1404 1/2 Porter Avenue, at the City of Beloit in said County of Rock and State of Wisconsin, the defendant, MICHAEL BOARDMAN, did feloniously have sexual contact with a person 12 years of age or younger, to-wit: [REDACTED] d. o. b. December 3, 1966, contrary to Section 940.225(1)(d) of the Wisconsin Statutes; and

COUNT TWO

That on or about the 10th day of June, 1977, at 219 Merrill Avenue, at the City of Beloit, in said County of Rock and State of Wisconsin, the defendant, MICHAEL BOARDMAN, did feloniously have sexual contact with a person 12 years of age or younger, to-wit: [REDACTED] d. o. b. December 3, 1966, contrary to Section 940.225(1)(d) of the Wisconsin Statutes, and all

COUNTY COURT, ROCK COUNTY, WISCONSIN
 Vol. 276
 10/10/77

against the peace and dignity of the State of Wisconsin.

Dated October 10, 19 77.

James E. Van Do Bogart
 Assistant District Attorney for Rock County, Wisconsin

JAN 12 11 42 AM '78

STATE OF WISCONSIN

HAROLD C. HOOLEY
CLERK OF COURT
COUNTY DEPT. ROCK

IN COUNTY COURT #3

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

PLAINTIFF

-vs-

MICHAEL BOARDMAN,

DEFENDANT.

COUNTY COURT, BR. 3, DELTOIT
CASE NO. 277-1
CRIMINAL JUSTICE
Vol. 27 Page 3-23-69

On January 9, 1978 in the County Court, Branch #3, in the City of Deloit, Rock County, Wisconsin, the defendant was found guilty of having sexual contact with a person 12 years of age or younger, in violation of Section 940.225(1)(d) of the Wisconsin Statutes and upon conviction the court did order as follows:

"You are committed to the State Department of Health and Social Services for a period not to exceed sixty (60) days for a presentence social, physical and mental examination under the provisions of Section 975.01, Wisconsin Statutes."

IT IS ORDERED that the Sheriff of this County take the defendant into custody and that the Court forthwith issue five certificates of commitment and deliver two to the Sheriff; that the Sheriff convey the defendant to the Central State Hospital, Waupun, and into the custody of the superintendent; upon completion of examination the superintendent shall notify the Sheriff of this county and and at that time, but no later than Sixty (60) days from this date, the Sheriff shall take the defendant into custody at the gates of the hospital and shall return him to the common jail of this county. That thereupon the Sheriff shall notify

This Court and the Judge of this Court of this fact and shall hold the defendant until further order of this Court.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that upon notice from the Sheriff that the defendant is in his custody the Judge shall immediately notify the attorney of record of this action.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the pertinent data in respect to this case which is in the possession of this court and of all public officials be made available to said Department upon its request.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Department mail an original and three (3) copies of the results of this examination and its recommendations to THE HON. EDWIN C. DANLBERG, JUDGE OF THIS COURT.
Dated this 9th day of January, 1978.

BY THE COURT

EDWIN C. DANLBERG
JUDGE

CONF008919

DYKES_I_006790

STATE OF WISCONSIN }
County of Rock

ROCK COUNTY, County of Rock, WI

BY: [Signature] JUDGE

THE STATE OF WISCONSIN

Plaintiff,

- vs -

MICHAEL BOARDMAN

Defendant.

CRIMINAL COMPLAINT
COUNTY OF ROCK, WISCONSIN
CASE NO. 2451
JUN 10 1977

(Here state offense in statutory language)

George Gorhardt being first duly sworn, on oath says (that he is informed and verily believes) that on the 10 day of June, 1977, at 1404 1/2 Porter Avenue, at the City of Beloit, in said County the defendant MICHAEL BOARDMAN did feloniously have sexual contact with a person 12 years of age or younger, to-wit: [redacted] d. o. b. December 3, 1966, contrary to Section 940.225(1)(d) of the Wisconsin Statutes and subject to a penalty of a fine of not more than \$15,000 or imprisonment for not more than 15 years or both; and

COUNT TWO

That on or about the 10th day of June, 1977, at 219 Merrill Avenue, in the City of Beloit, in said County, the defendant, MICHAEL BOARDMAN, did feloniously have sexual contact with a person 12 years of age or younger, to-wit: [redacted] d. o. b. December 3, 1966,

(cite evidence showing probable cause and reliability of informants)

contrary to Section 940.225(1)(d) of the Wisconsin Statutes and subject to a penalty of a fine of not more than \$15,000 or imprisonment for not more than 15 years or both and all against the peace and dignity of the State of Wisconsin and prays that the defendant be arrested and dealt with pursuant to and according to law; that the basis for affiant's allegation is that he is a Sergeant and Court Officer for the Beloit Police Department and as such has read the official incident reports of Officers Disch and Thomas of that department.

Officer Disch reports that on June 11, 1977, at approximately 11:20 A. M., a Mrs. [redacted] a citizen residing at 1404 1/2 Porter Avenue, Beloit, Rock County, Wisconsin, called the Police Department and reported that her son, [redacted] age 10, d. o. b. December 3, 1966, had been molested by a person identified as Michael Boardman. Disch reports that Mrs. [redacted] and [redacted] came to the station. Mrs.

(1/2 3/2) [Signature]

██████████ stated that on June 10, 1977, she had been at the First United Methodist Church with ██████████ and his two sisters and that the defendant, Michael Boardman, was also there. Mrs. ██████████ stated that she was doing volunteer work at the church. Mrs. ██████████ stated that her children were creating something of a problem at the church and she asked the defendant if he would act as a babysitter for them for the afternoon. He stated he would and she gave him the house number, phone number and other information. The defendant then left and took the children to Porter Avenue.

██████████ stated that while at the residence on Porter, the defendant was rubbing the area of ██████████ penis through his pants while his two sisters were playing in another room.

Mrs. ██████████ reports she returned home, whereupon the defendant suggested that it would be good if ██████████ had some male companionship for a while as he was always around females. Mrs. ██████████ agreed, whereupon the defendant and ██████████ left.

At approximately 6:00 P. M., the defendant called Mrs. ██████████ and wanted to know if ██████████ could go to the outdoor movies with him. Mrs. ██████████ stated she did not have money to pay for the show but the defendant stated he would take care of that. ██████████ stated that they did go to the outdoor and following that returned to the defendant's residence. It was in the bedroom at that residence, according to ██████████ ██████████ that the defendant had him get on the bed without his clothes on and placed his own penis between ██████████ legs. ██████████ stated the defendant did this a number of times.

Officer Thomas reports that ██████████ told him that the defendant made him place his mouth on the defendant's penis.

CLERK OF COURT, JR. S. PUGH
2451
JUN 13 1977

Subscribed and sworn to before me on
the 12th day of June, 1977.

Judge

Constable

Approved for filing
Asaiaituit

District Attorney

I find that probable cause (exists) (does not exist) that the crime was committed by the defendant and order that he be (held to answer thereto) (released forthwith).

Dated _____

Judge